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Overview

Category Weight Nov-24 Nov-24 Direction
m/m % y/y %
Food 16.4% 0.7% 5.1% 5.3% A
Alcohol & Tobacco 12.6% 0.5% 4.8% 4.8% -
Clothing 3.0% 0.2% 2.3% 2.7% A
Housing & Utilities 28.4% 0.0% 4.4% 4.4% -
Furniture 5.5% 0.1% 2.6% 2.5% N
Health 2.0% 0.1% 4.2% 4.4% A
Transport 14.3% 0.0% -2.9% -3.5% N
Communications 3.8% 0.0% -1.3% -1.1% A
Recreation 3.6% 0.5% 4.7% 5.5% A
Education 3.6% 0.0% 1.7% 1.7% -
Hotels 1.4% 0.6% 5.4% 5.6% A
Miscellaneous 5.4% 0.1% 3.1% 3.1% ->
All Items 100% 0.3% 3.0% 3.0% >

Source: Namibia Statistics Agency, IJG Securities

Namibia's annual inflation rate held steady at 3.0% y/y in November, with the overall Namibia
Consumer Price Index (NCPI) rising by 0.3% m/m, compared to 0.4% m/m in October. Annually,
six of the twelve basket categories experienced faster inflation rates in November than in
October, while four categories remained unchanged. Prices for goods increased by 2.4% vy/y,
while service prices rose by 3.9% y/y.
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Inflation Contributors

Housing and utilities, the largest category by weight in the inflation basket, contributed 1.08
percentage points to the total annual inflation rate. Food and non-alcoholic beverages added 1.05
percentage points, while alcohol and tobacco contributed 0.67 percentage point.

In November, fuel prices were on average 13.2% lower y/y compared to November 2023. This
decline caused the transport category to have a deflationary effect of -0.56 percentage point. This
disinflationary trend is expected to continue in December, with fuel prices currently averaging

8.0% lower than the same period last year.
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In November, the recreation and miscellaneous categories contributed 0.20 and 0.16 percentage
points, respectively.
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Alcohol & Tobacco
Inflation
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Alcohol & Tobacco

In November, the alcohol and tobacco category recorded an inflation rate of 0.5% m/m and 4.8%
y/y, consistent with the 4.8% y/y observed in October 2024. Tobacco prices increased by 5.7%
y/y, while prices for alcoholic beverages rose by 4.6% y/y.

Pipe tobacco

Wines

Sparkling wine and Champagne
Total Tobacco

Liqueurs

Brandies

Total Alcoholic beverages
Beer and Ciders

Whiskies

Cigarettes

White Spirits

0.

o
X

2.0% 4.0% 6.0% 8.0% 10.0% 12.0% 14.0%

W Nov-24 W Oct-24

Source: Namibia Statistics Agency, 1JG Securities

Food & Non-Alcoholic Beverages

Prices in this category increased by 5.3% y/y in November, slightly higher than the 5.1% y/y
recorded in October. While most sub-categories within food and non-alcoholic beverages
experienced monthly declines, three sub-categories posted increases, driving the faster growth
in this basket. The largest increases were observed in coffee, tea, and cocoa (10.7% vy/y), bread
and cereals (5.6% y/y), and other food products (5.5% y/y).

The graph below illustrates the annual increases across sub-categories for October and
November.
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Housing, Water & Electricity

The housing and utilities category recorded annual inflation of 4.4% y/y, remaining unchanged on
a monthly basis. Rental payments saw an annual increase of 5.1%. The regular maintenance and
repair of dwellings sub-category experienced a price rise of 3.3% y/y. Water supply and sewage
services posted an annual price increase of 4.8% y/y, while electricity, gas, and other fuels rose
by 1.5% vy/y.
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Conclusion & Forecast

Namibia's CPl has been trending downward, reflecting moderating inflationary pressures,
particularly from the transport category, which continues to exert a deflationary impact due to
lower fuel prices. Stable inflation in housing and utilities, alongside moderate increases in food
and non-alcoholic beverages, suggests subdued price pressures in key categories. With fuel prices
expected to remain lower y/y, disinflation in transport is likely to persist in the near term. Overall,
annual inflation is anticipated to remain steady or decline slightly in the coming months, barring
significant external shocks. This aligns with broader expectations of a stable economic
environment for consumers.

1JG’s inflation model is currently forecasting the annual Namibian inflation rate to average
between 4.2% and 4.3% in 2024, with our base case being 4.2%.

Annual Inflation 8%
Forecast (% vy/y)
7%

6%
5%
4%
3% <
2%
1%

0%
) ) o) o) %) ™ ™
NI U N N I
X, A (@)
R S

&v ™
Q’\/

D A A D D A A A
I VY Y QYYD
S

& RO N R O F

Source: Namibia Statistics Agency, IG Securities




EAM

T
—= NAMIBIA

MEMBER

1JG Holdings

Mathews Hamutenya Group Chairman Tel: +264 (61) 256 699

Mark Spéath
Helena Amutenya
Leonie De Klerk
Tashiya Josua
Benita Windisch
Lynnet Sasele
Counney Kemp

1JG Securities

Group Managing Director
Group Financial Director
Group Compliance Officer
Financial Manager
Financial Manager
Financial Accountant
Group PA

mark@ijg.net
helena@ijg.net
leonie@ijg.net
tashiya@ijg.net
benita@ijg.net
lynnet@ijg.net
madeline@ijg.net

Tel:
Tel:
Tel:
Tel:
Tel:
1 +264 (81) 958 3536
Tel:

Te

+264 (81) 958 3510
+264 (81) 958 3528
+264 (81) 958 3533
+264 (81) 958 3511
+264 (81) 958 3539

+264 (81) 958 3500

Leon Maloney
Maria Amutenya
Zane Feris

Robin Sherbourne

1JG Wealth Management

Equity & Fixed Income Dealing
Settlements & Administration
Sales and Research

Economist

leon@ijg.net
maria@ijg.net
zane@ijg.net
robin@ijg.net

Tel:
Tel:
Tel:
Tel:

+264 (81) 958 3512
+264 (81) 958 3515
+264 (81) 958 3543
+264 (81) 958 3500

Andri Ntema

Wim Boshoff
Aretha Thiart

Katja Greeff

Wetu Ishitile
Maunda Rautenbach
Lorein Kazombaruru
Francoise van Wyk
Calvin Mwinga

1JG Capital

Managing Director
Head Wealth Manager
Wealth Manager
Wealth Manager
Junior Wealth Manager
Head of Operations
Wealth Administration
Wealth Administration
Wealth Administration

andri@ijg.net
wim@ijg.net
aretha@ijg.net
katja@ijg.net
wetu@ijg.net
maunda@ijg.net
lorein@ijg.net
francoise@ijg.net
calvin@ijg.net

Tel:
Tel:
Tel:
Tel:
Tel:
Tel:
Tel:
Tel:
Tel:

+264 (81) 958 3518
+264 (81) 958 3537
+264 (81) 958 3540
+264 (81) 958 3538
+264 (81) 958 3500
+264 (81) 958 3529
+264 (81) 958 3521
+264 (81) 958 3513
+264 (81) 958 3514

Jakob de Klerk
Mirko Maier
Fares Amunkete
Peterson Mbise
Veripi Ngapurue
Jacinda Lima

Managing Director

Senior Manager: Investments
Senior Manager: Investments
Manager: Investments
Senior Associate

Associate

1JG Investment Managers & 1JG Unit Trusts

jakob@ijg.net
mirko@ijg.net
fares@ijg.net
peterson@ijg.net
veripi@ijg.net
jacinda@ijg.net

Te

Te

1 +264 (81) 958 3517
Tel:
1 +264 (81) 958 3527
Tel:
Tel:
Tel:

+264 (81) 958 3531

+264 (81) 958 3532
+264 (81) 958 3500
+264 (81) 958 3500

Chidera Onwudinjo

Portfolio Manager

chidera@ijg.net

Te

: +264 (81) 958 3523

Danie van Wyk Portfolio Manager danie@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3534
1JG Advisory

Herbert Maier Managing Director herbert@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3522
Jolyon Irwin Director jolyon@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3500
Hugo van den Heever Corporate Advisor hugo@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3542
Lucas Martin Corporate Advisory Associate lucas@ijg.net Tel: +264 (81) 958 3541

No representation is given about, and no responsibility is accepted, for the accuracy or completeness of this document. Any views reflect the current
views of 1JG Holdings (Pty) Ltd. The views reflected herein may change without notice. )G Holdings (Pty) Ltd provides this document to you for
information purposes only and should not be constructed as and shall not form part of an offer or solicitation to buy or sell securities or derivatives. It
may not be reproduced, distributed or published by any recipient for any purposes.

Independent. Focused.

4th Floor, 1@Steps, (/0 Grove & Chasie Streets, Kleine K )
oor, 1(@Steps, (/0 Grove & Chasie Streets, Kleine Kuppe Perconalised.

P 0 Box 186, Windhoek, Namibia, Tel: +264 81 958 3500, www.ijg.net
ADVISORY | BUSINESS BROKING | INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT | PRIVATE EQUITY | STOCKBROKING | UNIT TRUSTS | WEALTH MANAGEMENT


mailto:helena@ijg.net
mailto:tashiya@ijg.net
mailto:tashiya@ijg.net
mailto:tashiya@ijg.net
mailto:tashiya@ijg.net
mailto:anne@ijg.net
mailto:fares@ijg.net
mailto:anne@ijg.net
mailto:jolyon@ijg.net

	Overview
	Inflation Contributors
	Alcohol & Tobacco
	Food & Non-Alcoholic Beverages
	Housing, Water & Electricity

	The housing and utilities category recorded annual inflation of 4.4% y/y, remaining unchanged on a monthly basis. Rental payments saw an annual increase of 5.1%. The regular maintenance and repair of dwellings sub-category experienced a price rise of ...
	Conclusion & Forecast

